

February 7, 1994 

Don Simonian

1150 Anchorage Lane, Apt. 103

San Diego, CA  92106



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-94-001

Dear Mr. Simonian:


This is in response to your request for assistance under the revolving door provisions of the Political Reform Act. Since you are not seeking advice on a specific governmental decision before you at this time, your request is considered a request for informal assistance.


Please note that our advice is limited to the provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Other provisions, such as Section 1090 of the Government Code may apply.

QUESTION


On December 30, 1993, you retired from your position as Assistant Director for Internal Affairs for the Department of Transportation.  Are you prohibited from applying with the Department of Transportation for a contract to plan and coordinate two major meetings hosted by the Department?

CONCLUSION


You are not prohibited from applying for a contract with the Department of Transportation to plan and coordinate its meetings.

FACTS


On December 30, 1993, you retired from your position as the  Assistant Director for Internal Affairs for the Department of Transportation ("Department".)  One of your primary responsibilities was the planning and coordinating of major national and regional meetings hosted by the Department. 


You submitted your resignation in September of 1993 assuming that you would continue to serve as a consultant to the Department to plan two major conferences to be hosted by the Department in July of 1995.  

ANALYSIS

Revolving Door Restrictions Under the Ethics Bill


Effective January 1, 1991, the Legislature enacted a series of statutes intended to establish ethical guidelines for public officials.  The Act now provides that legislators, state officeholders, and designated employees of administrative agencies  are subject to additional restrictions on their post-employment activity.  For designated employees of state agencies Section 87406 provides in relevant part:


(d)(1)  No designated employee of a state administrative agency...for a period of one year after leaving office or employment, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee thereof, for which he or she worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative action, or legislative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.

* * *


(e)  The prohibitions contained in subdivisions (b), (c), and (d) shall not apply to any individual subject to this section who is or becomes an officer or employee of another state agency, board, or commission if the appearance or communication is for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action on behalf of the state agency, board, or commission.  (Emphasis added.)


As the Assistant Director for Internal Affairs, you were a designated employee of the Department of Transportation.  Pursuant to Section 87406, you may not, for one year, act, for compensation, as representative, agent or attorney for any other person before the Department or any other administrative agency for which you have worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving employment for the purpose of influencing administrative action or any proceeding involving the awarding of a contract.  (Section 87406.)


The revolving door provisions under the Ethics Bill is intended to prevent an individual from "lobbying" any state administrative agency for which they worked or represented during the year prior to their departure.  The Senate Floor Analysis on the various ethics bills specifically defines "lobbying" as acting, for compensation, as agent or attorney for, or otherwise representing any other person, by making any appearance or by making any communications for the purpose of influencing administrative action or proceeding involving the awarding of a contract.  (See Senate Floor Bill Analysis on Senate Bill 1738, Governmental Ethics, Report No. 1 April 5, 1990.)  (Emphasis added.)


If you represent a client to influence administrative action, but do not receive compensation, the revolving door provisions of the Ethics Bill do not apply (Reames Advice Letter No. I-91-289;  Michelotti Advice Letter No. I-93-102.)  Similarly, in your situation the Ethics Bill does not prohibit appearances before your own agency so long as you are not being compensated by any other person for the purpose of influencing administrative action.  Thus, this section would not impede your ability to apply for a contract with the Department.

Traditional Revolving Door


In addition to the revolving door provisions under the Ethics Bill, the Act imposes a lifetime restriction on the activities of state administrative officials under certain circumstances.  Sections 87401 and 87402 provide:


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:



(a) The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.



(b) The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.





Section 87401.


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.





Section 87402.


The Department of Transportation is a "state administrative agency."  (Section 87400(a).)  As stated above, as an assistant director with the Department, you held a position that had decisionmaking authority.  Thus, according to Section 87400(b) you are a "state administrative official."  As a "state administrative official" Sections 87401 and 87402 prohibit you from representing another person, before a court or administrative agency, for compensation, in a judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding, where the proceeding is one in which you participated; and the state is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.


In your attempt to obtain a contract with the Department, you are doing so as an individual, not as the paid representative of another person.  You are not being compensated by another person for the purpose of influencing administrative action.  Thus, the traditional revolving door provisions do not apply to your attempt to obtain a contract with the Department (e.g. McWhirk Advice Letter No. A-89-392.).


I hope this has been helpful to you.  If you have any other questions, or need further assistance, please contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.


Sincerely,


Steven G. Churchwell


General Counsel


By:  Jeanette E. Turvill



Political Reform Consultant



Legal Division

SC/JET/jt

